number of 309,504,000 Rights Shares available for subscription under the Rights Issue. To
the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the Underwriter and all the subscribers procured by it and their ultimate beneficial
owners are independent of the Company and its connected persons.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$111.4 million and the net
proceeds from the Rights Issue after deducting the underwriting commission and all other
relevant expenses are estimated to be approximately HK$101.7 million. The Company will
apply the net proceeds of the Rights Issue in accordance with the proposed used of proceeds
set out in the section headed “Reasons for the Rights Issue and Use of Proceeds” in the
Prospectus.

– 3 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Rights Issue is set out below:

Immediately before completion
of the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue

Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Ace Source (Note 1) 927,080,000 59.91 1,112,372,000 59.90
Classic Line (Note 2) 200,000,000 12.92 200,000,000 10.77
Dr. Hooy (Note 3) 15,000,000 0.97 15,000,000 0.81
Mr. Zhong (Note 3) 7,660,000 0.49 7,660,000 0.41
Public Shareholders
– Asia Pacific Structured

Equity Fund LPF (Notes 4 and 8) – – 13,900,000 0.75
– RaffAello Opportunity Fund

Limited (Notes 5 and 8) – – 13,900,000 0.75
– Raffles Asia ESG Green

Fund LPF (Notes 6 and 8) – – 6,500,000 0.35
– ChinaAMC Summerbrook

Fund (Notes 7 and 8) – – 5,560,000 0.30
– The Underwriter and

other subscribers
procured by it (Note 8) – – 22,107,159 1.19

– Other public Shareholders 397,780,000 25.71 460,024,841 24.77

Total 1,547,520,000 100.00 1,857,024,000 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Ace Source is beneficially owned as to 81% by China Wantian International, which is beneficially owned
as to 60% by Dr. Hooy and 40% by Mr. Zhong, respectively. Dr. Hooy is an executive Director, chairman
of the Board and a controlling shareholder of the Company. Mr. Zhong is an executive Director, chief
executive officer and a controlling shareholder of the Company.

2.	 Classic Line is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Liu. Mr. Liu is an executive Director, vice-chairman
of the Board and a substantial shareholder of the Company.

3.	 These 15,000,000 Shares and 7,660,000 Shares are beneficially owned by Dr. Hooy and Mr. Zhong,